Wisconsin Rifle Range, each year such sums as he shall deem expedient and proper, not exceeding one thousand dollars per annum.

Section 2. There is hereby appropriated out appropriation. of the general fund, a sum sufficient to carry out

the provisions of this act.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 22, 1891.

No. 699, A.]

[Published May 1, 1891.

## CHAPTER 335.

AN ACT to amend section 1448, of the revised statutes, relating to the sale of lots by the trustees of the cemetery associations.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1448, of the revised statutes, Amends secis hereby amended by striking out all of said sec. tion 1448, revision after the word "treasurer" in the fifth and sixth lines of said section, and adding the following: "But before such deed shall be delivered, there shall be entered in a book kept for that purpose in the office of the secretary of such association, the full name of the grantee, his residence, the date of such deed, and the consideration paid therefor; and such deed after delivery may also be recorded in the office of the register of deeds of the proper county," so that said section shall read as follows:
Section 1448. After recording such maps, the names of grant-trustees may sell and convey the lots designated ees to be kept. thereon, upon such terms, conditions and restrictions as they shall prescribe; but every such conveyance shall be limited to be expressly for burial purposes and no other; shall be in the corporate name and signed by the president and treasurer. But before such deed shall be delivered there shall be entered upon a book to be kept for that purpose in the office of the secretary of such association, the full name of the grantee, with his resi-

dence, the date of such deed and the consideration paid therefor; and after delivery, such deed may also be recorded in the office of the register of deeds of the proper county.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 22, 1891.

No. 692, A.]

[Published May 4, 1891.

## CHAPTER 336.

AN ACT relating to courts of record and to amend section 2426, revised statutes of 1878.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Extra terms, not exceeding two, may be held in each county, jurors may be summoned.

Amends section 2423, revised statutes, 1878, ed statutes 1878 is hereby amended so as to read as follows: The SECTION 1. Section 2423, revised statutes, 1878, judge of any circuit court may by an order entered and recorded in the clerk's office, appoint not to exceed two extra terms of court to be held in any county in his circuit when he shall deem it necessary during any one year, and may or may not, in his discretion, cause jurors therefor to be drawn and summoned as for other terms. At such extra terms the same business may be transacted as at a regular term for such county.

Section 2. This act shall be in force from and

after its passage and publication. Approved April 22, 1891.